Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the applicant, was bound for 

Singapore and was intercepted at the Chennai Airport on 30.12.2017. Fvarnination 

of his baggage and person resulted in the recovery of Saudi Riyals totally equivalent 

to Rs. 4,30,300 f- (Rupees Four lakhs Thirty thousand Three hundred nnly J kept 

in his inner pant pocket. 

3. After due process of the law vide Order-In-Original No. 641/2017-18-

AlRPORT dated 15.02.2018 the Original Adjudicating Authority ordered absolute 

confiscation of the currency under Section 113 ( d) (e) & ( h) of the Customs

[...]

The·imp'Ugnied Orde:fin Appeal therefore needs to be modified and the currency is 

liable to be allowed on payment of redemption fine and penalty. 

8. In view of the 

currency in lieu of fir#,'/i:~~~iP~ 
(Rupees Four lakhs ndred only ) is ordered to be redeemed 

on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 1,50,000 I- (Rupees One lakh Fifty thousand 

) under section 125 of the CUstoms Act, 1962. Government also observes that the 

facts of the case justify reduction in the penalty imposed. The penalty imposed on 

the Applicant is therefore reduced from Rs. 30,000 I- (Rupees Thirt;y thousand) to